
City of Flagler Beach 
Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Tuesday, December 6, 2011 at 5:30 p.m. 
City Hall Commission Chambers 

Agenda 

RECORD REQUIRED TO APPEAL:  In accordance with Florida Statute 286.0105 if you should decide to appeal any decision the 
Commission makes about any matter at this meeting, you will need a record of the proceedings.  You are responsible for providing 
this record.  You may hire a court reporter to make a verbatim transcript, or you may buy a CD of the meeting for $3.00 at the City 
Clerk’s office.  Copies of CDs are only made upon request.  The City is not responsible for any mechanical failure of the recording 
equipment. 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings 
should contact the City Clerk at (386) 517-2000 ext. 235 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. 
Please take notice that individual Elected Officials of the City of Flagler Beach may attend this meeting.  Those Elected Officials 
who attend will not take any action or take any vote at this committee meeting.  This is not an official meeting of the Flagler Beach 
City Commission.  This notice is being provided to meet the spirit of the Sunshine Law to inform the public that Elected Officials may 
be present at this committee meeting. Posted December 2, 2011 

Planning and Building Department 
P.O. Box 70 ● 116 3rd Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 ● Phone (386) 517-2000 ● Fax (386) 517-2016 

1. Call the meeting to order. 

2. Call the roll. 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of November 1, 2011. 

5. Old Business: 

A. Application #VAR 11-11-01 
Variances to allow a single-family dwelling setback 17.5’ from the east property line, 12’ from the south 
property line, and 10’ from the wetland line. 
Applicant: Dennis K. Bayer 
 1401 North Daytona Avenue 
Property Owner: John and Joyce Fanelli 

B. Discussion and recommendation of an ordinance of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, adding 
measurable standards to prevent glare or excessive light on an adjacent property within residential 
areas. 

6. New Business: 

A. Discussion and recommendation of Ordinance 2011-19 of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, amending 
Chapter 16, creating Article VI, Pain Management Clinic Regulations and Definitions of the City of 
Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, providing for findings of fact, intended purpose and supplemental 
regulations of pain management clinics, providing for severability and conflicts, providing for 
codification, and providing for an effective date. 

B. Discussion and recommendation of an ordinance of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, amending 
Section 2.04.02.8., Zoning Schedule One Land Use Controls, of the City of Flagler Beach Land 
Development Regulations to add bar, cocktail lounge, saloon, or tavern to the special exception uses 
of the GC, General Commercial zoning district. 

C. Application #SE 11-12-01 
Special Exception to allow a single-family dwelling. 
Applicant: Sherwood P. and Nancy T. Keck 
 1932 South Ocean Shore Boulevard 
Property Owner: Sherwood P. and Nancy T. Keck 

D. Application #SP 11-12-01 
Site Plan Review of Flagler Bridge Marina Boat Hoist Launching Piers 
Applicant: Charlie Faulkner 
 127 Lehigh Avenue 
Property Owner: 110 Holly Ave Corporation 

7. PARB Member Comments. 

8. Adjournment. 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 5A 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #VAR 11-11-01 – 1401 North Daytona Avenue Variance 

DATE: December 2, 2011 

Applicant: Dennis K. Bayer, 109 6th Street South, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Property: 1401 North Daytona Avenue – 01-12-31-0350-00090-0010 

Property Owner: John and Joyce Fanelli, 18 Claridge Court South, Palm Coast, 
Florida  32137 

Future Land Use: Low Density Residential and Conservation 

Zoning District: R-1, Single-Family Residential and P, Preservation 

Summary 
Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 
Development Regulations, Section 8.04.16., Variances, the applicant is requesting 
variances from the City of Flagler Beach Land Development Regulations Section 
2.04.02.9. Zoning District Schedule Two:  Lot, Density, Yard, Height and Lot Coverage 
Requirements and Section 4.00.06.(a) Wetland Buffers to permit a 7.5’ front yard 
variance, 3’ corner lot side yard variance, and 15’ wetland buffer variance to allow a 
single-family dwelling setback 17.5’ from the east property line, 12’ from the south 
property line, and 10’ from the wetland line.  The subject property contains 
approximately 0.8 acre and is generally located northwest of the intersection of 14th 
Street North and North Daytona Avenue.  The subject property is vacant. 

Analysis 
The Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Element includes the following policies 
regarding the protection and the preservation of the natural resources from destruction 
or encroachment by development: 

 Policy A.2.1.1. 9J 5.006(3)(c)6  The City of Flagler Beach shall require that no 
permit or other development order shall be issued without a review of the 
property to ensure that all other agency environmental permits are issued. 

The property owner will be required to comply with all applicable federal, state, 
and water management district permitting requirements. 

 Policy A.2.1.4a.  Note: Demarcation of Salt Water Marsh, Spoil Areas, and Open 
Waterways and Lakes is approximate.  Exact conservation boundaries for 
individual parcels is dependent upon land survey evidence produced by a 
Florida State Certified Land Surveyor made on a case-by-case basis when 
applying for a land use amendment, zoning change or land subdivision. 
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The property owner has provided a survey with a wetland boundary delineated. 

 Policy A.2.1.5.  The City of Flagler Beach shall require a buffer of no less than 25 
feet adjacent to and surrounding all wetlands (including saltwater marsh).  This 
buffer shall consist of existing vegetation native to the site, which shall be 
preserved or replanted between the site of actual construction activity and the 
boundary of the wetland/saltwater marsh. 

The applicant is requesting a variance that is in conflict with this Policy. 

 Policy A.2.1.5a.  Activities or constructions, which do not have an adverse effect 
on the natural function of the buffer, may be allowed within the buffer.  These 
activities or construction include, but are not limited to, pruning, planting of 
suitable native vegetation, removal of exotic and nuisance pioneer plant 
species, and the creation and maintenance of walking trails, and reasonable 
access to a water body, and construction of minor drainage structures as swales 
or outfall pipes. 

The proposed dwelling unit is to be built on piers beyond 10’ of the wetland to 
not cause an adverse on the natural function of the buffer. 

 Policy A.2.1.6.  A building site situated adjacent to a wetland, saltwater marsh, 
lake, canal or other body of water shall be contoured so as to prevent the 
degradation of adjacent waters through contaminated run-off. 

The proposed dwelling unit is to be built on piers to not cause a change in the 
contours of the upland buffer. 

 Policy A.2.1.7.  Density allocated to parcels, which are partially upland/partially 
saltwater marsh, or wetland shall be calculated based upon the upland 
acreage of the parcel. 

The density calculated based upon the upland acreage of the parcel allows 
one (1) dwelling unit. 

The request is consistent with five (5) of the six (6) policies of the Comprehensive Plan 
Future Land Use Element listed above. 

The Planning and Architectural Review Board shall recommend such variances as will 
not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to special conditions a literal 
enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance will result in unnecessary and undue 
hardships.  In order to recommend any variance from the terms of this ordinance the 
Planning and Architectural Review Board must and shall find each of the following 
criteria are met by the applicant, and the Board's written findings shall be sent to the 
City Commission.  The applicant’s responses to each of the prescribed criteria are as 
follows: 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures or buildings in the same zoning district; 

“No reasonable economic use is available due to problems associated with 
placing a residence on this uniquely shaped parcel.  With the current setbacks, 
portions of the lot are entirely unbuildable.”  “[T]he combined front yard and 
wetland setbacks are not peculiar here due to the shallow nature of the lot 
which is not applicable other single family residential structures.  These conditions 
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were created when the City rezoned the property from preservation to 
residential.” 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of 
the applicant; 

“See response to number 1 above.” 

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district; 

“The applicant will not receive any special privileges.  The applicant is seeking to 
build a normal sized home on the property.  Unless another lot has the same 
setback issues, no special rights are conferred.” 

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and 
undue hardship on the applicant; 

“Hardship would be created in that an extremely narrow home would be the 
only possible use of the site without a variance.  This would not be in harmony 
with the area.  The applicants are seeking to minimize impacts and build a 
reasonably sized residence.” 

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure; 

“A review of the site plan reveals that an effort has been made by the architect 
to minimize the variance sought and to also create an aesthetically pleasing 
structure.” 

6. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area 
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

“The general intent of the ordinances are to balance the placement of a home 
on a lot.  The architect has sought to achieve that balance.  The biologist will 
design the exotic plant removal and replanting to help improve the public 
welfare and native habitat.” 

The applicant’s application indicates that the “combined front yard and wetland 
setbacks are not peculiar here due to the shallow nature of the lot which is not 
applicable other single family residential structures.”  However, the required front and 
corner lot side yards and the wetland buffer converge on the subject property leaving 
a building envelope of less than 540 square feet due to the peculiar wetland boundary 
50 feet from the front property line and an unimproved right-of-way to the south.  
Section 2.05.08.1.(a) of the Minimum Square Footage of Dwelling Units regulations 
states, “All single-family dwelling units, including townhouse units, shall have a minimum 
of nine hundred (900) square feet of livable enclosed floor space, exclusive of open 
porches and garages.”  Due to the setbacks, a variance is required to place a single-
family dwelling on the subject property. 

On November 1, 2011, the Planning and Architectural Review Board continued this 
request until the December 6, 2011, meeting.  Since that time, the applicant has 
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nd 

provided an illustration of a single-family dwelling within the present setbacks and 
wetland buffer. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 
the City Commission approve the requested variances for the subject property to allow 
a single-family dwelling setback 17.5’ from the east property line, 12’ from the south 
property line, and 10’ from the wetland line with the following conditions: 

1. The single-family dwelling unit is built with only piers within 25’ of the wetland; 
2. Brazilian Peppers are removed from the remaining wetland buffer and the 

balance of the property to the east; 
3. No fertilizers or chemicals shall be used within 25 feet of the wetland;
4. A conservation easement is recorded over the remaining wetland buffer and 

the balance of the property to the west; a
5. A single-family residential building permit is issued within 18 months of the City 

Commission’s approval of the variance. 

Enclosure: Illustration of a single-family dwelling within the present setbacks 
and wetland buffer 
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Planning and Zoning Department Agenda Item 5B 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: Glare or Excessive Light within Residential Areas 

DATE: December 2, 2011 

Applicant: City of Flagler Beach, P.O. Box 70, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Summary 
Discussion and recommendation of an ordinance of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, 
adding measurable standards to prevent glare or excessive light on an adjacent 
property within residential areas. 

Analysis 
On October 27, 2011, the City Commission directed staff to research the Code of 
Ordinances for regulations regarding glare or excessive light within residential zoning 
districts and present possible language to be added to the Land Development 
Regulations.  There are the following measurable standards in the Land Development 
Regulations for glare or excessive light in residential areas/uses from industrial and 
downtown areas, parking lots, and mini-warehouses: 

 Section 2.04.02.5., Industrial Performance Standards, requires “…outdoor lighting 
shall be designed to minimize the illumination cast on adjacent residential areas 
by directing such lights, if possible, toward the interior of the industrial property 
and/or by reducing the wattage or candle power of the lights.” 

 The Downtown Design Guidelines states, “Lighting should be designed to 
minimize the illumination cast on adjacent residential areas by directing the lights 
towards the interior of the property and/or by reducing the wattage or candle 
power of the lights.” 

 Section 2.06.02.1.(10), Off-Street Parking, states that lighting “should avoid any 
annoyance to the neighbors from brightness or glare.” 

 Section 2.06.11., Mini-warehouses, requires that, “If the facilities are lighted, 
lighting shall be designed and installed so as to prevent glare or excessive light 
on adjacent property.  No source of illumination shall be allowed if such source 
of illumination would be visible from a residentially zoned district to the extent 
that it interfered with the residential use of that area.” 

On November 1, 2011, the Planning and Architectural Review Board continued this 
request until the December 6, 2011, meeting.  At the request of the Board, staff 
researched and found the following similar regulations from other jurisdictions: 

Flagler County – Per Section 3.03.18.G.7., the industrial zoning districts have the 
following glare provisions: 
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(a) Every industrial use shall be so operated as to prevent the emission of glare of 
such intensity as to be readily perceptible beyond the lot line of the property 
on which the use is located. 

(b) Outdoor lighting, including the illumination of the parking areas, pedestrian 
paths, signage, and spot lighting used for aesthetic or decorative reasons, is 
exempted from this provision except that such outdoor lighting shall be 
designed to minimize the illumination cast on adjacent residential areas by 
directing such lights, if possible, toward the interior of the industrial property 
and/or by reducing the wattage or candle power of the lights. 

Ormond Beach – Per Section 14-102., Glare and heat, states that “no direct or sky-
reflected glare, whether from floodlights, parking lot lighting, signs, spotlights, flood 
lights, etc. or from high temperature processes such as combustion or welding or 
otherwise, so as to be visible at the lot line, shall be permitted.  There shall be no 
emission or transmission of heat or heated air so as to be discernable at the lot line.” 

Palm Coast – Per Section 3.04.03.G.8., the Gateway Overlay Zone requires that site 
lighting “[i]llumination shall be limited to the site and shall not cause glare or visual 
disturbance to adjacent properties.  Per Section 9.07., parking lot and roadway 
lighting have a shielding requirement where [l]ighting shall be designed to prevent 
direct glare, light spillage, and hazardous interference with automotive, aircraft, and 
pedestrian traffic on adjacent streets and on all adjacent properties. 

Recommendation 
Staff requests that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that the 
City Commission consider an amendment to the Land Development Regulations to 
include a measurable standard for glare or excessive light within residential areas. 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6A 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: Pain Management Clinic Regulations and Definitions 

DATE: December 2, 2011 

Applicant: City of Flagler Beach, P.O. Box 70, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Summary 
Discussion and recommendation of Ordinance 2011-19 of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, 
amending Chapter 16, creating Article VI, Pain Management Clinic Regulations and Definitions 
of the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, providing for findings of fact, intended purpose 
and supplemental regulations of pain management clinics, providing for severability and 
conflicts, providing for codification, and providing for an effective date. 

Analysis 
On July 1, 2011, House Bill 7095 – Prescription Drugs, became effective that makes 
failure to comply with requirements of Section 456.44, Controlled Substance Prescribing, 
Florida Statutes, grounds for disciplinary action; provides mandatory administrative 
penalties for certain violations related to prescribing; requires prescriptions for controlled 
substances to be written on counterfeit-resistant pad produced by approved vendor or 
electronically prescribed; provides conditions for being approved vendor; requires 
certain physicians to designate themselves as controlled substance prescribing 
practitioners on their practitioner profiles, etc. 

On September 29, 2011, staff received a draft ordinance from the City of Palm Coast to 
coordinate and ensure that their proposed regulations do not unnecessarily create 
potential problems for our City.   

On November 10, 2011, the City Commission adopted a moratorium for a maximum of 
180 days on the issuance of a building permit or a local business tax receipt for the 
operation of pain clinics or pain management clinics within the City, which shall expire 
on May 8, 2012.  The City Commission also considered and passed the enclosed 
Ordinance 2011-19 on first reading, which is consistent with the draft ordinance from the 
City of Palm Coast.  The definitions and exceptions in Ordinance 2011-19 are consistent 
with Florida Statutes and require clinics to provide evidence of compliance with Florida 
Statutes.  The City will also require compliance with additional regulations (shown on 
lines 168 through 271). 

Recommendation 
Staff requests that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that the 
City Commission adopt Ordinance 2011-19. 

Enclosure: Proposed Ordinance 2011-19 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6B 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: Bar, Cocktail Lounge, Saloon, or Tavern as a Special Exception Uses of the GC, 
General Commercial Zoning District 

DATE: December 2, 2011 

Applicant: City of Flagler Beach, P.O. Box 70, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Summary 
Discussion and recommendation of an ordinance of the City of Flagler Beach, Florida, 
amending Section 2.04.02.8., Zoning Schedule One Land Use Controls, of the City of 
Flagler Beach Land Development Regulations to add bar, cocktail lounge, saloon, or 
tavern to the special exception uses of the GC, General Commercial zoning district. 

Analysis 
The GC, General Commercial zoning district can only be applied to properties that are 
designated Commercial on the future land use map in the Comprehensive Plan.  The 
Future Land Requirements section of the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Element 
includes the following excerpts from the Commercial and Services future land use 
category: 

 [The intersection of State Road 100 (Moody Boulevard) and County Road 201 
(John Anderson Highway)] will be the first glimpse most visitors get of the City and 
it should be designed to create a good impression.  The viability and growth of 
both [this area] and the State Road A1A (Ocean Shore Boulevard) corridor is 
important to the City as this growth will help broaden the tax base which is now 
overly dependent on residential properties.” 

 At present there are a considerable number of short vehicular trips made on 
State Road A1A (Ocean Shore Boulevard) to purchase typical convenience 
store items.  Small neighborhood convenience shopping areas should be 
developed approximately one mile to the north and south of the State Road 
A1A (Ocean Shore Boulevard) and State Road 100 (Moody Boulevard) 
intersection along State Road A1A to serve local and beach goers’ needs 
thereby reducing trip demands on the State Road A1A arterial. 

Chapter 3 of the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances states the following 
regarding the sales of alcoholic beverages: 

Article I.  In General 

Section 3-1.  Hours. 

(a) It shall be unlawful for any business establishment to sell, dispense or distribute to 
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the public any alcoholic beverage, as defined in F.S. chapter 561, except wine, 
beer and malt beverages, as defined in F.S. section 563.01, except during 
permitted hours of operation set forth as follows: 

(1) From 7:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. the following morning, Monday through Saturday; 

(2) From 1:00 p.m. Sunday to 2:00 a.m. Monday of each week. 

(b) Establishments holding beer and wine license only, under the state beverage 
department and the city, are permitted to sell beer and wine during the hours 
from 7:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. daily including Sunday. 

Section 3-2.  Location. 

No person or business establishment shall be permitted to conduct sales of alcoholic 
beverages as defined in F.S. section 561.01 except for the sale of beer and malt 
beverages as defined in F.S. section 563.01 closer than three hundred (300) feet 
from any religious institution or educational institution as defined in F.S. chapter 205, 
the distance to be measured from main front portal to main front portal by 
proceeding along existing public rights-of-way. The provisions of this section shall not 
apply to existing business establishments conducting sales of alcoholic beverages 
on December 8, 1983, nor shall a business establishment lose a vested right due to a 
subsequent establishment of a religious institution or educational institution within 
three hundred (300) feet of such established business. 

Article IV., Outdoor Entertainment, in Chapter 4 of the City of Flagler Beach Code of 
Ordinances includes the following sections: 

Section 4-163.  Applicability.  This article shall apply to all property within the City of 
Flagler Beach that is located in the GC-General Commercial, TC-Tourist Commercial 
and HC-Highway Commercial zoning districts. 

Section 4-165.  Permit required.  Any person, business or organization desiring to 
conduct or sponsor outdoor entertainment in any of the city's commercial zoning 
districts shall obtain a permit that is approved by the city commission. 

Recommendation 
Staff requests that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that the 
City Commission consider an amendment to the Land Development Regulations to 
add bar, cocktail lounge, saloon, or tavern to the special exception uses of the GC, 
General Commercial zoning district with the following limitations: 

1. The location is on a property adjacent to either State Road A1A (Ocean Shore 
Boulevard) or State Road 100 (Moody Boulevard); and 

2. An approved site plan must be submitted with the application for a special 
exception request. 

Enclosures: Maps of GC, General Commercial zoning districts 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6C 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #SE 11-12-01 – 1932 South Ocean Shore Boulevard Special Exception 

DATE: December 2, 2011 

Applicant and Sherwood P. and Nancy T. Keck, 128 Dianna Drive, Ormond Beach, 
Property Owner: Florida  32176 

Property: 1932 South Ocean Shore Boulevard – 18-12-32-2750-00200-0090 

Future Land Use: Commercial 

Zoning District: Tourist Commercial 

Summary 
Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 
Development Regulations, Section 2.06.01., Special Exception Uses, the applicant is 
requesting a special exception to allow a single-family dwelling.  The subject property is 
zoned as TC, Tourist Commercial, contains approximately 0.14 acre, and is generally 
located northwest of the intersection of 20th Street South and South Ocean Shore 
Boulevard.  The subject property is vacant. 

Analysis 
Special exception uses, as enumerated in Schedule One, Zoning Schedule of Use 
Controls, shall be permitted only upon authorization of the City Commission after review 
by the Planning and Architectural Review Board.  In recommending approval or denial 
of the use, the reviewing boards shall provide findings and recommendations on 
whether the requirements of Section 2.06.01 (1. through 7.) are met as well as other 
comments such board feel will assist the City Commission in the determination of 
whether to grant the use.  The applicant’s responses to each of the prescribed criteria 
are as follows: 

1. That the use is a permitted special use as set forth in Schedule One hereof. 

Single-family dwellings are a permitted principal use in the MDR, Medium Density 
Residential zoning district and all principal uses permitted in the MDR zoning 
district are permitted special uses as set forth in Schedule One for the TC, Tourist 
Commercial zoning district. 

2. That the use is so designed, located and proposed to be operated that the 
public health, safety, welfare and convenience will be protected. 

“The proposed structure will be operated consistent with the requirements of a 
single-family dwelling.” 
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3. That the use will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property in the 
neighborhood where it is to be located. 

“The proposed structure is a 3,607 square foot house with 2015 square feet of 
enclosed living space.  This proposed house is similar to the single-family homes 
within the same block.” 

4. That the use will be compatible with adjoining development and the proposed 
character of the district where it is to be located. 

“Similar to the three other homes in the same block, the proposed structure will 
be used as a single-family home.” 

5. That the adequate landscaping and screening is provided as required herein, or 
otherwise required. 

“The building contract has provisions and funds allocated for landscaping similar 
to the other homes in the area.” 

6. That adequate off-street parking and loading is provided and ingress and egress 
is so designed as to cause minimum interference with traffic on abutting streets. 

“Proposed parking consists of a 1,336 square foot garage on the lower level of 
the home.  Driveway access to the garage is from the west alley and there shall 
be no vehicle ingress and egress from Ocean Shore Boulevard.” 

7. That the use conforms with all applicable regulations governing the district where 
located. 

“The proposed structure will be a single-family dwelling, which will be home year-
round.” 

Staff generally agrees with the applicant’s responses to the criteria.   

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 
the City Commission approve the special exception for professional offices at the 
subject property. 

Enclosure: Special Exception Application Packet 
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Planning and Building Department Agenda Item 6D 

TO: Don Deal, Chairperson, Planning and Architectural Review Board 

Planning and Architectural Review Board Members 

FROM: Chad T. Lingenfelter, AICP, PTP, City Planner 

RE: #SP 11-12-01 – Flagler Bridge Marina Boat Hoist Launching Piers Site Plan Review 

DATE: December 2, 2011 

Applicant: Charlie Faulkner, Faulkner & Associates, 139 North Palmetto 
Avenue, Flagler Beach, Florida  32136 

Property: 127 Lehigh Avenue – 12-12-31-2425-00840-0010 

Property Owner: 110 Holly Ave Corporation, P.O. Box 280, Flagler Beach, Florida  
32136 

Future Land Use: Commercial 

Zoning District: TC, Tourist Commercial 

Summary 
Pursuant to the City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land 
Development Regulations, Article II., Zoning, the applicant is requesting approval of a 
site plan for boat hoist launching piers. 

Analysis 
The applicant’s application indicates that the proposed boat hoist launching piers will 
be a pile supported structure for boat hoist at the existing marina.  The system will utilize 
two (2) structures, each approximately six (6) feet wide and 65’ long.  No dredging is 
required. 

Pursuant to Section 2.06.06., Site Plan Review., “Before approving the site plan, the 
Planning and Architectural Review Board shall make findings with respect to the 
following:” 

1. Traffic access – All proposed site traffic access ways are adequate, but not 
excessive in number, adequate in grade, width, alignment and visibility, and not 
located too near street corners, entrances to schools or places of public 
assembly and other similar considerations. 

The accesses to the site for the boat hoist launching piers are existing and are 
not proposed to be modified. 

2. Circulation and parking – That the interior circulation system is adequate and 
that all required parking spaces are provided and are easily accessible. 

The boat hoist launching piers do not generate trips so the circulation and 
parking do not need to be modified and are not proposed to be modified. 
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3. Disposal of usable open space – That in accordance with the spirit and intent of 
this ordinance, wherever possible, usable open space is disposed of in such a 
way as to insure the safety and welfare of residents or guests. 

The TC, Tourist Commercial zoning district allows 90% of the lot to be covered.  
The remaining 10% is typically used for landscaping and stormwater retention.  
However, the boat hoist launching piers are proposed to be built over water and 
a presently paved platform. 

4. Arrangement of buildings – That adequate provision has been made for light, air, 
access and privacy in the arrangement of the buildings to each other. Each 
dwelling unit shall have a minimum of one (1) exterior exposure. Laundry facilities, 
including washing machines and clothes dryers, shall be available for multifamily 
dwellings on the premises for use by all occupants of the premises, if hookups for 
such facilities are not provided in each unit.  

The proposed boat hoist launching piers will not impede the light, air, access and 
privacy of the buildings. 

5. Proper landscaping – That the proposed site is properly landscaped, the purpose 
of which is to further enhance the natural qualities of the land. As provided 
elsewhere in this section, proper screening and buffer zones may be required. 
The location and type of plants or materials shall be shown on the development 
plan. Furthermore, all landscaping shall comply with the criteria established in 
Section 5.04.00 Landscaping/Trees.  

The subject property is presently improved and includes a 6’ privacy fence at the 
perimeter of the property.  The proposed boat hoist launching piers will be 
approximately four (4) feet above the existing concrete wall cap, at an 
elevation lower that the top of the existing privacy fence, and not within a buffer 
zone. 

6. Supplemental controls – In reviewing the proposed site plan for one (1) or more 
multi-family or motel structures, the planning and architectural review board shall 
be guided by the following: (a-e) 

This criterion is not applicable. 

Pursuant to Section 2.05.07., Structures over Water., “No structures shall be erected or 
constructed beyond the established bulkhead of bulkhead line of any lake or over the 
waters of any body of water, except docks.”  Therefore, Section 2.05.07.1., Bulkhead, 
Dock and Similar Requirements., state the following: 

1. All bulkheads or retaining walls in the location designed thereof are to be 
approved by the appropriate federal and state regulatory and permitting 
agencies before application has been made in writing to the planning and 
architectural review board and to the building official. 

Applicant has presented an US Army Corps of Engineers permit and a Florida 
Department of Environmental Protection permit. 

2. No structures shall be built on or over water except docks and the regulation of 
said docks, piers, wharves and mooring piles or piers of any nature shall be 
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applicable to all applicable regulations of the State of Florida and all local 
ordinances pertaining to the same. 

The City of Flagler Beach Code of Ordinances, Appendix A, Land Development 
Regulations, Article II., Zoning, defines a dock as, “A structure built on pilings over 
the water which is designed or used to provide anchorage for and access to 
one (1) or more boats at anchorage.  Necessary services such as water and 
other utilities are considered a part of a dock.  However, no cooking, sleeping, or 
business activity shall be permitted or conducted on a dock.”  The proposed 
boat hoist launching piers will provide the access for a boat hoist to lift and lower 
an anchored boat.  All business activity will not be permitted over water. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Planning and Architectural Review Board recommend that 
the City Commission approve the site plan of the proposed boat hoist launching piers 
on the subject property. 

Enclosures: Construction Drawings and Overall Plan 
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